In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wiales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

* ABCC79MQ*
21/08/2019 #233

COMPANIES HOUSE

IERAAIE

1

Company details

Company number

[o[afol7 31511

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Cuddy Environmental Limited

bold black capitals,

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Alistair

Surname

Wardell

Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber‘ 11/13 Penhill Road

Street |
|
Post town | Cardiff
County/Region I South Glamorgan
Postcode IF[F [1 [TI l 9 [UF
Country |

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Nicholas S

© Other administrator

Surname

Wood

Use this section to tefl us about
another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

@ 0Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator,

Street I
|
Post town I London
County/Region |
et [e[cla[pl 2 [U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

Rl B [2loftle

To date

el DBlr Pl

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sigh and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X /_:A/___.__

Signature date

N e

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|Cnmactname Sian L BarraCIOUgh

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

coneanynane Grant Thornton UK LLP

|“** 4 Hardman Square
| Spinningfields
|™*™"  Manchester

County/Region

| Pastcode

ICmnw

Inx

Irelepm
0161 953 6300

Checkdist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatien missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

m ET—[—?’—[_E—[B_[_l— Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Recavery and Reorganisation
Grant Thamnton UK LLP

Cuddy Groundworks Limited v suare

Spinningfields

- in administration (the arspestr
Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 23 January 2019 to 22 July 2019

Prepared by: Alistair Wardeli, Joint Administrator

Contact details; Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Zoe Donovan on 028 2023 5591



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both,

Barclays Barclays Bank Plc

Craigdam Craigdam Services Limited

CVL Creditors’ Violuntary Liquidation

The Company Cuddy Groundworks Limited

The Group Cuddy Demolition & Dismantling Limited, Cuddy

Demolition Limited, Cuddy Enviranmental Limited,
Cuddy Remediation Limited, Cuddy Groundworks
Limited, Cuddy Scaffolding Limited, Cuddy Plant and
Transport Limited, Cuddy Recycling Limited — all in
Administration

Jardine Norton

Jardine Norton Limited

VAT

Value added tax

Osborne Clarke

Osborne Clark LLP




1 Executive summary

e This progress repert for the Company’s administration covers the period from 23 January 2019 to
22 July 2019.

e Qur proposals were approved on 4 Octaber 2018 by a resolution of the creditors.

+ The key work done in the period has been to continue to keep creditars informed and deal with
statutory matters whilst we attempt to realise debtors.

s  The administration is currently due to end on 22 July 2020, however, it is envisaged that a further
extension may be required as there may be future recoveries in respect of the inter-company debtor
position. The quantum and timing of any potential realisation is not yet known and an application will
be made to court if a further extension is required.

« |tis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors (other
than by virtue of the prescribed part), and therafore it is intended to exit the administration and
move {0 dissolution.

/‘LL—DL/_._—_.._
/

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

18 August 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes.
The administratars, their staff or agents will never make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

In this administration, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern as
there was no funding available. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Company’s trade and financial
circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

We continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up, as the administration has assisted with the
collection of debtors.

The companies in the Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and
intercompany position and, therefore, placing the Company into administration has helped to achieve
the wider group strategy of securing and preserving assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole. In this
instance, the speed of the administration and moratorium over the assets meant that the creditors’
interests were preserved.

Since our previous report, we have continued our work in an attempt to realise debtors.

Realisation of assets

Debtors and Work in Progress
At the date of our appointment, total debtors and work in progress outstanding were c£865,000.

Specific inveices in the debtor ledger are subject to invoice financing facilities provided by Jardine
Norton.

There have been no debtor realisations to date. We continue to seek recovery of the cutstanding
balances, however, a number of claims are disputed.

We engaged Quantity Surveyors, Craigdam, to assist in the collection of the outstanding debtors.

Intercompany debtors
The Company is owed ¢£369,000 by a number of other companies in the Group.

As all of the Group companies are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any recoveries and the
Company will rank as an unsecured creditor in each estate.




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

Barclays was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on 20 April
2017. Barclays has a cross guarantee over certain companies in the Group including the Company. At
the date of administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was £605,194. There is lkely to
be a shartfall to Barclays.

Jardine Norton was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on 29
June 2018. At the date of administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was c£161,000.
There is likely to be a shortfall to Jardine Norton.

Osborne Clarke was engaged in arder to advise us on the validity of the security. Work is angoing
regarding the priority of the Company’s security,

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were no employees at the date of administration.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured craditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

There are insufficient assets to enable a distribution to the prescribed part.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

At present, there is unlikely to be a dividend payable to this class of creditor.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any paotential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.

We are cantinuing our investigations info the affairs of the Company and we would be pleased to
receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which

may assist us.




5.1

5.2

Fees and costs

Remuneration basis

Our remuneration is being charged on a time costs basis as agreed by the creditars.

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the year amounting to £6 273 and £0, bringing the totals
at year end to £31,681 and £3,785 of which £0 and £1,713 has been paid.

In addition to renumeration and expenses incurred, we estimate an additional £60,000 in time costs and
£30,000 in expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and investigations
sections above and to close the administration.

This is in line with our fees estimate totalling £95,245 which was supplied to creditors when we sought
approval of our fee basis.

At this time we do not seek to revise our fees estimate in arder to be able to draw more remuneration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our assaciates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

+ pre-appointment costs

+ fee basis

+ work done by us and our team during the period
+ hourly charge out rates

s disbursements and expenses

s+ sub-cantracted out work

+ payments to associates

= relationships requiring disclosure

« information for creditors {rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

s seek recovery of outstanding debts

+ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

+ finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settfement of any liabilities, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the administration will take approximately 12 months to be concluded due to the
continuing collection of debtors.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditars or the Court. Following our previous report to creditors, the
creditors resclved to grant an extension of 12 months, so the administration is now due to end on 22
July 2020.

Itis envisaged that a further extension may be required as there may be future recoveries in respect of
the inter-company debtor position. |he quantum and timing of any potential realisation is not yet known
and an application wil! be made to court if a further extension is required.

Exit from administration

It is envisaged that the administration will end by the dissolution of the Company unless there are funds
available for the unsecured crediters other than by virtue of a prescribed part distribution.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditars is anticipated to be by 22 February 2020,




A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Cuddy Groundworks Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 23 July 2018 to 22 July 2019

From From
23/07/2018 23/01/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 22/01/2019 22/07/2019 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Loan from Cuddy Demoiition & Dismantling 1,877.67 0.00 1,877.67
Loan From Cuddy Plant & Transport 351.87 0.00 351.87
HMRC - VAT received/paid 14.23 0.00 14,23
2,243.77 . 0.00 2,243.77
Payments
Legal Fees (1) 1,437.50 0.00 1,437.50
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00 0.00 204.00
Statutory Advertising 71.16 0.00 71.15
VAT on Purchases 291.73 0.00 291.73
2,004.38 0.00 2,004.38
Net Receipts/(Payments) 239.39 0.00 239.39
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 239.39 0.00 238.39
239.39 o 0.00

239.38




(soanuwwos ‘'s99) ‘s)yBU) SI0NP2ID JO) UORBULIOIUL e

ainsoPsIp Suuinbal sdiysucieas e

$9]e1205SE 0} spawhed e

HIOM INO PAZBIUOI-NS e

SosUSOXS pPUE SJUSSSINGSID  »

sajed IN0 ableys ALUNOY e

polad ay) Buunp wes} 119y} pue SJolensiuiwpe Juiof 3y} Ag Juop yiom s
siseq 83

SIS0 Jusuguicdde-aid

'$J9A02 § ‘Alewwns Ul (6dIS) 6 921108l
AouBAjosU JO JuBWSIEIS PUB (S3|NY BUL) 9107 SeINY (SS|ep) PUB puBlBug) Aousnjosul 8y} ‘986 | oy Aousajosu| 8y jo spuswalinbas |y yim uonounfuoo Ul paledaid usag sey xipuadde siy

2INSO[0SIP § 8211081 AJUBA|OSU| JO JUaWSIB)S

S3)eI00SSe I8y} 10 siojelsiuiwipe Julof ay) 0] sasuadxa pue uoljeisunwal ‘sjuswied



‘S|SB 99} N0 JO UOBUILLSIBPR 84} 0} Jold SIoNpaso ayl 0] papinoid 219m yoIym JO YI0g '91BwIGSS 9suadxa auy) Se awes sy} aq Alybnoi |w sesuadxe 1ey) sjedionue

am pUE SIELUNSS $98) S} Ul S1S0J Sl S} JO FEaIXE [0URHGUSHE) WM SIS0 SLUI PBPI0DS] SAEIWIND 18y} S1edIDgUE am ‘MO[aq LONISS BUOD YIOAA, SUI Ul UMOYS SB 'pUS poliad 18 sy
"3)ep 0} UMBLP USaY SeY UOIEIDUNWSI ON IN-98Z3F 40 Siel 1no abieys sbesoae ue je sinoy ||| 03 Bunenbs 199" | £3F 9Je SISOD DLl SAIR[NWND ‘PUD POLEd 1€ Sy

MO U0 2AIadsal aU) Ul papiadsd S1 aU0p HIom 3] JO uonduasaq “(mojeq uonoas
BUOP MIOAA, SUI Ul UMCYS SB) 4y /873 JO 9beiaae ue Je suy £ AQ pejussaldel ¢/ z°93 Bu||el0) paunou: a1am S1SO0 swWl; ‘(polad aul) 6102 AN 22 ©1 §1.0Z Alenuep ¢z wioly poluad sy Buung

'G/Z' 287 10 SlBLUSS sasuadxa
[3BJBLNWISL JBY] PRAOSaI SI0JIPaID 8yl '8z 1890100 ¥ Uud

Ue pUE §F2'G67 JO SIBWNSS $98) B YlIM JB1S 19y} pUB Siojeisiuiwpe juiof syl Ag uads Aledoud swi sy} 0) Buipioaoe paxl) aq

siojelisiuiwipe Julol 8y} Jo siseq 994

$)sS09 Juswiulodde-}sod
-safiieyo afejsod pue s99) Wnod 0} anp sjesodo.d 40 JUAWS)E]S JNo Ul pajels uelyl JajealB Apybls aie sasuadxa
uoieasIuWpe-aud |B10] 8Y] "pasiel S 8d10AU| 34} 30U0 pied aq ||m £EE° 13 10 599} 10hanns Aluenb usupuicdde-aid auy) pue a1ep o) pied usag aAByY QS L3 40 559 [efe] lusunuicdde-al4

'8)B)50 BU) Wolj
{s|esodoid 40 JUBWSIE)S | SI0JEASIUILPE JUIOf BU) Ul PEsSOiIsID SB) 477 MM UOILOY | WEIS JO $asuadxa uocnedsiuiwpe-aid su} O 950°C3F 40 JawAed parcidde SIoppa.a sy} ‘810z 1890190 ¥ UQ

"aJe1s3 8y W) pled aq pjnoys Aay] BYisym
01 Se 840)1pal2 Jo Apoq ajelidosdde ay) wouy paunbal s jeacidde Jubnos S| JuswAed pue UoiEASIULLpE Sigjue Auedwod ay) usym pledun ulewsl Asy) Juapxe ay) o "0s Buiop } 0} maIA B Ylim
INQ uojjesIuIWPE paiajus AuedwoD syl al0jaq ‘sisuoiizoeld AQUBAIOSUI paRlentk JBUl0 JO SIOJRNSILILIPE AQ PILNIUI S95uadxe pue pafieys sa9y ale $]S02 UoeAsIuIWLpe Jusuuiedde-ald

$}S0D Jusuwiulodde-ald



paliad ayj u|
8Lz24u3 £12'93 siy ¢7 paLInouj $284 (2101
g anjaeld
AdusnlosU] JO JUBLLIBIEIS L A|CWIOT 3INsUs
pUE S101Ipald 0} spodal ssasboud siedald e

wes)] Juswabeuew 3si
uone|sifa Aduanosul Yim Ao 0]« [BUISJUI PUE WIBD} AQ SS|Y JO MAINSI [BLIBIU| = jessusg

uoljeJ)siuwpe ay) oy Joud powad sy
ul xe} Buipiebal DYWH Ypw aouapuodsauo] e

ucnersiBap xep yym Aldwoo o] e wmai 1 wa Bugnwgns pue Bupedaly s xey
SIGHPAID 0} JBUBQ
[BI2UBUY 192JIP OU PEY PUE SuaWwanbal unoaoe
Aoniels Yy BulAdiuos jo asodind papicaal HEQ 8.3i8159 33 Buiueuiew pue bubeuew o Bupuny
8y} 1o} A|2|0s peja|dwod SEM 3I0M SIYL e Aj2]RINddE 8Je sjuswhAed pue sidigasl B ansua o] e uonelioucoal yueq Bunepapun e % Bulng s._:wmmt.
8.ZIM3  6L0'S3 siy 83 uopeASINWPY
£l .N23s5uN da
SIONPAI 0] 1oUaG P3WLIOUI SI0JIP3ID P, u N0l e SIOUPS8ID PaINDBSUN Yim 3oUapuodsale) e painoasun
[eIoUBL J28.ip OU pel pue Sjuswalinbal sjasse sAuedwod ay) Jaao sabi.eys Bulec) pue
Asoimels yim Buifidwio? Jo asodind paxy JI3Y3 0} SNP UOBIISIUIWPE 3y} Ul Si9p|0YaNels
U] 10} A|9|0s paia|dwoD SEM oM SIY] e A9) SE paUICUI SIOPaI0 paundas doay 0] e SIOHP3ID PAINDAS AUl 0] djepdn e painsog
292473 9993 siyg SJdoppaID
SI0}P2I2 O} JyBuaqg
|BIQUBL 19341 OU pRY puUB Siuawaunbal
Amnels yum BuiAidwas jo asodind $10}2341P JO JaNpU2
au) 4o} A[910s Pala|dilos sem oM S1Y]  » siuawalnbal aanebiseaul Aioiniels yim Adwos 0]« pue Auedwon ay) Jo SIBYE ) QU YIIEISDY = [e1auag
LSTIYF 953 Iz suo|jeBiysanu)|

paunsu| sas4 SI0UPid O} J14AUaY B3R KieSSa2au Sem oM 3yl AUM auop YoM

"MO[BQ UOROS% sasuadxs PUE SJUBWSSINGSIT, SU) Ul DRPIACIH B1B SUOP HJOM UM LO[O8UU0D U} PLINIUI S9SUSdXa JO S(IEJ8Q "8A0QE UCIOSS SISE] 884, 84} Ul PEpn|ou) 8ie SJeLulsa
$99) 9} jo s590xa pajedionue Aue Jo) SUCSEDY "SISAJBUR SDUBLIBA 9JBWINNSO $53) |BNBWNU B Yim jouzaba) paunaul s99y SI0jEASIUIWPE julol By) 10} UCELION] SIU} IN0 188 (jesiswnu
AQ pamolio; saneuEeu} $3|Ge) BuIMmalo) BY| “BUGR 3ICM 8y} Jo UCIiBULR|dXS SARELIBU BpiAcid 0} palinbal os|e ale app 'Oz Jequsdag £ pajep SI0NPaId o) Hods INo Ulyum papniaul
Sem Sjewsa s3a) inQ ‘Papiroid gjewNsa sag) Aue jsuleBe SE ‘)l yim uonIsuuod Ul palnoul sasusdxa AU BUIpNioUl ‘pPoLSd SU) Ui UOD oM [BNIE JO SIS0D JIBlep O} paunbal 81e apn

pollad 8yl Euunp wes} sy} pue siojedsiuiipe Juiof ay) AQ suop YIoAA




03 :e}ep 01 pied §1502 AW [B10] -
S)OX2E.q U pajuaseld alB SEIUE|IBA S8IBADY -

SIS0 3L [B10} |[BJSA0 1288 JOU S0P SI} Jaremol ‘spolad snomaxd o} Jayip ABUW YJOM 4O SB3JE JSUIBDE SWN 0 LONEJOYE 'SWAisAs Buipodal d|S NG O SILBWSaUBYUS 0} an(] -

SBANNDSXE PUE SI9BBURW JUEISISSE SAPN|IU| SAINIeXT -
siabeuew pue s1o1oa.p F)2120S5E SapNjoul JeBeue -
5.0}984Ip PUE SJeuned sepnjaul JaUped -

SN
05'y99'cy  [oL e oe's 22 DO'SPTS6_ 05 eFE [6'58T 0§'089'sC_ [08°04E PILLT 052y Jovex 00928 [CX3 STICFT  [89°6 STIO0E  [gre 15j0L
Y1302 9L°905'71  [S90F EP754 STOLT 10T0L 00'5LE Sl G895t |09 05762 SE'T [EZETET)
[lauqd 00796 0gZ 0005€ 00'G.21 050 - - - - 0G4k 050 suosUad
£8°887 S2412'C  [siob v LEE 0595V (0TS 0565 560 - - joloX-t- - A = 3 xeL
BSuipuny|
18'98} gLeET'?  |90°T) ZLLL 00°€LE OLE 00LbE or' L 009zt 0.9 - - L ‘Amseal]
LI ee'SL [39'F0 s 00'5.28°7€ _l0S 0L 80°48Z STCe6'sl 9699 < 228409 |oorsl HOeaS(UMIPY
00'gFY o0SYy 004 - - - - - - - - - SHIIPIAID
ge'897 00TIEL  (obd 00°5KT 05" 298 05"} - - laisle 05'} - - PaIndeslin
0099} 09°9rE [15 - - - - - - - - - suorsuad 2 saatojduy
£1'182 0518 [1%3 ocace 00°008 00"} - - 00008 00'L - - painaag
00'00Z'9_ |or'Ee 06"082 00'SLL'62 {00901 L8292 00°948'c |08l 00'£9Z 0§'199 08T ‘S0 R3LY)
s2akojdw 3|
ELIINE IR LI LRy |
00595 00'¢E [ia] - - - - - - - - -
Z18ET SLTECL  |ov'ez 09052 52925 oLz 05907 08+ 00°6L jefdll SL YT 550 leauiog
S1'98%'8 S8zt 49TLT 09'756'91 [05'8g 81 LST _ulh.uun.h $9°62 09032 9z'929 [(T¥4 :suonefiisaaug
[ 05585 04'k - - - - - - - - - |eszu9g
00°9¥Z 09'ZZ} 030 - - - - - - - - - ajuminay|
sy an g gainyxy
00995 09°6F 0£'0 - - - - - - - - - “Kasugoeu Jued
£ROVE 08220 [00°¢ - - - - - - - - - 2)q8P J9LI0 7 SHOOF
007591k 05°9} 010 - - - - - - - - - Apedoid
orate’ze loeir 69°cLZ 09ZrE¥L (099 05T 09902"L  [09'9 - - - ")a9aR JO UORWRIVAY

BH0T/L0RT G 6LOT/LO/ET W0y poliad

pua pouad Ji sk sisfejrUe SaUelEA 3jEWSS a8} pur poliad 3y} Joy SISA[EUE 3500 AW 6d4IS Pallejag




UBWpUSWeE Le yons Buimo|oy
Jodal 1xaU ay) UIYiMm palelap aq |IIM SIUSWpUSWE AUy "8Jning auyl Ul ssjer o abieya 1No puswe o} Ju Bl ay) aAasal epy */ LOT J9g0le0 | 9suis palidde saey $81ed N0 oBIeyd juaLInD sy

B/l GGi - 0S1 yoddng
e 08l Ainseal)

002 - 99t 0¥z - 99 Jojensiulpy
09z §¢¢ - S¥C JANI9X3]
00¢g 05¢ - 00€ 1sfeuew juelsissy
ove 0Zv - 0bE 1abeuep
g S6¥ - G¥r JTYDIND YEITVOSEY
8 GG - 98¢ 1019941
oLs 059 - QLS Buned
EUTE] Y73

Xe| g suocIsuag Kauanajosu)

1494IN2 0] Z10Z 1840100 |} WO

'SMO|[0) SB 248 pouad oy Buung pandde sejel N0 abieyo Aunoy ay . "pasn yels jo spelb yoea Joj sejnuill g Jo syun Ul pabieyo st swig

sejel 1no abieyo AlINoH



¥ XIpuaddy
1e Junoooe JuswAed pue s)dieoal SiolellSiiIWIpe JUIo] Yl U0 Usas ag ued (Aue JI) yoiym Jo soue|eq oY) ‘UeoT uoju40y | Jjuelsy e Buisn pied usag aaey ysiym sasuadxe spnjoul os|e Ayl

ainjels Ag palinbal ae y2iym ‘ased sy o Ajeayioads Buies) Buisiiaape pue Suipuog Se Yans S)S00 aIe 359y} — SISCO AIOINBIS .
aseo ay) Buibeuew ul psiinoul sie yoiym safiieyo Jaunoa Jo sbejsod se yons SIS0 sie 959y} — SJS03 9D
sldwexs 10} ‘sbuileaw 1o sesjwaid Bulpey Buipuspe ul yels AgQ paunoul sue ‘abes|i Spnjoxa UDiym ‘SIS0 SSaL; — S0USISISONS PUE [SABI]  »

:saucbaies Bumo||or syl Jo 15150 pue jeacsdde Joud INouim umelp
aq uea Asy] 812159 JUSAIOSUI 3L 0] 9|gelaia) AjeaIp ainupuadxa oiy10ads si aley) alaym saiued payl Juspuadspul 0} siuswAed ale pue ,sesuadxa 1932cd JO INC, SB UMOUY OS[E ale 3sal ]

sjuawasingsip L Lobajen
:sa1joba1en omy ojul jiey pue Jusuguiodde AJUSAJOSUI UB UM UOIIZ8UUOD Ui JSP|0Y 22140 UE 0} pesinguiial pue Aq Jaw sasuadxs ale Ssjuawasingsig

SLLVETLT 982°Ci67 6% €129 SJUSWASINGSIP pue sasuadxa |e1o]
¥ 6e - DHWH - IVA
GiZ G2 - llew Jo uonoaspal pue Sujspueape AoInjels
- 089°LE SYFAY 51505 Si01T, SIOTENEIUITHY
b eee'lL - payw wepbiesn
0s ‘ 00¥ - d7171ubug ajdwa]
goe'l e - dT11 834e|D 8UI6qsO

:zasuadxa juswyulodde-aig

sasuadxy

_ 62 - abrea[iy

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

- 261 - UoEPoOWWOIIY
- 8l - 8oua)sIsqnsg
- ooe - Buipuog Aauaajosu|

sjuawasings|p } Aoflaen

{3) pua pouag e se 218159 o} Aq pled yaiym j0  (3) pua poLiad je se paunaul Ajlaalejnwng (3} polag ayl ul pannau|

"BAQQE UONJD9S ,BUop
MICAA, 8L U papiacid S1 YIyM jo UoRdUISIP 'SI0JBASIUILPE JUi0] 3yl AQ SUOP YI0M B3 UM UOIID8ULOD Ul POLISH 84} Ul PSLINOUI SJUBLIBSINGSIP PuUE $9Suadxa Jo s|iejep sapiacid 8jge) siy|

POLIad 3U} Ul PLINJUI SJUBISSINGSIP pue sasuadxa JO BBl



-Aoydnnjueq Ul (s)a81s7u) Jo (s)uojepinby ‘(s)iojensiulLpe pajuiodde oy} ‘sjdwexa Joj ‘'sueaw Jap|oy S0,
‘1sanbal uo afiieys Jo aay 1sod Ag uonewloul siyl AlAAns [Im am ‘UolRWIOMUI ALY 10} PapIACId SJB SYUI| gam SIBUAA

‘n0|2g pepIAdId 1B SHUI| G8M BUI UJIUym 4C SLUDS JO} ‘sio)palo Jenolued Ul 'AJUSA|OSUl A Pioaye
siopjoy@xels Joj aouepind uaplim 3|ge|iea. apew sey gy ‘sBuily Jayjo sBuowy “sjeuoissajeid punoieuln} pue Aosiape 'Bunnjonsal ‘AousAjosul S\ 843 J0f UONBISOSSE apel] 8y} sl Y

“S89]J1LLLIOD JO SUOIIUN; pUB $8|0J alj} puE ‘S99 sIep|oysolto Buipielas pue Aouaajosul Ui syybu Jisy) puesiapun o} s10ypasd disy 0} UORBLLIOII $1 MOjag PapIADld
$J0}IP310 JO) Uo{leuWlioju}

JRpu09 [Biusiod g 0] asi 8AIG ABLU UJIUM 'SI0IBNSILILPE o[
SE Sn 0} S80IAIFS apIA0Ld oym Jo ‘sISEq 98] siojrasiuiwpe Julol ay) Bulnoidde Jo) sjqisuodsa) saiued Aue yum sdiysuonelal jeuosiad 1o sssuisng AUe JO S1emE 10U 818 M JBUL WILUOD SAA

ainsoposip Bulinbai sdiysuoneoy

s1sAlBUE 1509 au (BUCP }10M JO BAIIELIBU SADGE €U} UIUIM POPN[IUS §1 SAIJELIEL) SIAPE/IOM SUCISUS]  *

BdIS SA0GE 3y} UM BBPNIIUL 31 §]80] {3UGp }I0M ;0 BAIIBLEU SAO]E B4} UIYIM DIPNIDUL S| SAIIRIIEU) DOIADE/IOM XE  » 471 N uoILIoY JURIS

821A198 JO 1807 pajsijua s3I 1piaoad adiniag

:ciysuoliejs) [BUOSIad J0 SSBUISNG B SBY "WUY ING UIUIM [ENPIAIBU] UE 10 ‘Ll Jno (sBpapous 1no 10 1530 auy) 03} Wwoym yiim Aued B woy jo Wl no
UM Woy 1BRos aaey am SaolAES M| 9S0j9sIp am ‘Aousiedsue) JO 1S8IBIUL BU} U| "S0IAISS PUB OF|BA IS8 84} UIBIGO 0 1YBnas SABY am SISLJ0 0 S8IIAISS BU] PalSIjUS SABY 8M SIBUAM

$9)e120sse 0] sjuswied
‘WESY ING JO SN AG N0 POIUED USBG SABY SSIMISAID PINCD 181 SI0M AUB INC PAIDEAU0O-GNS JOU BAEY 9M 'POUDG B U1 ‘1B WILU0D AL

YIOM JNO PaJOBJU0D-gNS

MOTRIBACJE 3|qe} syl Ul papiaoid 0s|e S £1502 359Y1 J0 slie)eq ‘sieudosdde se pappe S) | YA ‘oW e dgt 1 pebleyo si abes|iy
‘pascudde ag ‘ajiwl Jod dey 18 pabieyd s obeajw 1500 1B sasusdxa Jaxo0d jo 10 si0lesiuilpe Juiol 8yl eyl
‘8102 1890100 t U0 SJ0JIpaud BY) AQ spew sem uolniosa. Buimo||o) suy ‘AiBuipioooy "Aluo abes|iw Joy 8 1M SIL} WBnos s) sjuswasingsip g AoBoleD Jo A19ADD3) Jey) JUSIXS 31 0]

‘UoHeIaLNWAl S JBR|0Y
! 90(JO UE SE JBULBW SWes ay) Ul |eacidde alinbal sjuswasingsip z AloBsieq) "siseq s|geuoseal pue Jadoud B uo juswjuiodde auyl 0 pajeooje aq ued Jeyl pUg 'Wily JI9y) JO Jap|oy S910
ue Ag paunoul 8q Aew Jey) 1500 Paje0||e Jo paleys apnjoul Aew A8y "Aled paiyl Juapuadspul LB 0} JuslAed B 10U INg 9)2159 JUSA[OSUI SU) 0] 9jqelajed Aosuip 2Je 1ey) sosuadxs Qi asay|

sjuawasingsip z AiobBajen




10 ‘paysenbay uonewudul sy} 10 e Buipinold Jou 1o) suoseas Bulalb Jeploy-a0yc au) (e)

JO sABD |Z ulyim Hnoa
ay} 0} Aldde Aew ‘uoileWIojUl ay] paisenbal oym SJaquisiu 10 JOJPSID SUY SB SLUeS sy} ag Jou pasu oym ‘dn Bulpuim Alejun|oa siequwaw e Ul Auedwo? ayj jO JSqUWISW B pUB JONP8.d v (9)

‘Bulop
08 10} SUOSEIJ 3Y) JC UOIELLOJUI 3] paisanbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad 9y} WUl 1SALL UOIRULIOIUI 3U) 8pIA0Id 0] SBUI08R IO UDKBLLIOMUI 34 (|B apiacid 10U SS0R OyM JAPIOY-39140 Uy (G)

"uOllBWIO)LI By} 0} uoielas U Ajeluspyucd o uonedigo ue o] 12a(gns st eploy-aa10 Y3 (p)
10 ‘uosiad Aue jsuiebe 20uU|0IA D) DS 0} paloadxa aq A|qeuosesd Jubiw uonewlIoUl SU} 4O SINSORSID (2}
‘sBuIpeanold a1 10 19npL0D 2yj 0 [e1oipn(aid 9q RINGM UOJIBULIDJUL BU} JO 8Inso|asip (a)
1O ‘9AISS20X8 g PINoM UOIeWIoMI 3y} jo uoieledaid Jo 1503 1o awil ey (&)
)}l UONEeWIoiUl Ut apaold 03 sul[2ap 10 palsanbal uogewlour auy jJo swos Ajua Buipiaold AQ puodsal ABw J1SR|ICY-a2140 8y (t)
‘pa1senba. uoieULIoUl Y3 apiaold o) Buuiosep (9)
10 ‘pajsenbau uoneuuoul sy3 jo swos Buipinoad (q)
‘pa1sanba. ucpeuuo ay; 30 |[e Buipiaoid ()
:Ag uoneuuojul sy} pejsenbal oym suosiad 10 uoslad sy} 0} puodsal isanbal e yons jo 118981 Jo SABp ) UIYHIM ‘1SN 1SP|oY-9214C aul (£)

“JOJP2UD 10 JagUISW SU0 UBY} 3iow Aq uoijedijdde ue jo 9sed auj Ul way} 4o 1se| sy} £q 4o ‘uosiad
3yl Ag podal ay) Jo 1diecal jo SAep | g uylm {a|geclidde se) Lnod suy Yl pajy JO pelt 89 1SN suosied o Luosiad e yons Ag ‘uosssiwuad Joj Hnod sy) 0} uoneddde ue 1o 1senbas v (7)

UNO2 8yl Jo uoissiwad ay} Upm dn Buipuim Alejunioa siaguwiaw B ul Auedwiod sy} 4o sequisi Aue (8)
10 "UN02 3y} Jo uoissiwiad sy} ypm Jo)paus paunsasun Aue (p)

‘Aueduwo
3y} Jo sBuiesw jessuab e 104 01 346l syl Buiaey siaguaw sy (e Jo subu Bunoa B30} au3 4O %G 1583 18 yim dn Buipum Algjunjoa sisqusw e ul Auedwod suyj JO siagudw (3)

{uonsanb ul iolpais ayy Buipnioul) SI0)PaID PAINABSUN AU 10 aNjBA Ul %G 1583 1B JO 22URLNJUCT SY YIIM JONPaUD paunasun ue (q)
1JojIpalo painoss e (e)

‘#1781 8|nJ Japun uodal [euy e so (p) 10 {2} ()1 )¥"'gL 8inJ sepun podal sssiboud
B U1 }N0 185 (U0ijBI}SIUIWPE UE Uj $}S03 Ucjelisiuiwpe-aid uey) Jayjo) sasuadxe JO UOJIEISUNWISI JNOGE UDIBULIOJUI JEYUN, 10} JBP|OY-2210 8y} 0} }senbas uaglim e axew Aew Bumolof syl (1)

$3NY 9Y} JO §' 4 JAPUN $3sURUXS IO UCIIRISUNWSE INOGE UoNEULIOU }sanbal 6] siyBLt Siaquuaw pue SJoNpal)

JPd SaaYIUWIIID D-SI0N PaID-C)-apnO)-¢ 4/ [EG0iS59)0.id/SUDIedgnd/sjuswnoopeipa i BIG I MM SO)Y (SJ2U0ISSILUWOD pue SaSHIUWLOD SIoypaIg/uonepinbr]

$93)/|EU0IS58}01d;SUOHEDI|QNT/Op-8M-JE UM/ 3N B0 ¢ MMM/ SO (SJoP|0ya0I140 j¢ 59394 oy} Buipiefias uogeuwuoju punolbyoeg

EapINB-SI0NPa10; [ EUCISS @00 SUON BT O p-em-TE UMD N BIC Tl M/ SaN sapinb ssazold Asuaajosul ue Suunp siolpa:0 Jo siybly e

sapinb Joypaso ou



{ Hodss Juensial a1} uopsenb uy sasuadxa ay) 4o Bupinoul au; Jo uolesunwa oy o BuiBieyd sy spodss 188y YoM ¢1°8L
9[NJ 18pUN JUROToE 0 Jodal [ely JO ‘¢ gl 9nJ Jspun Hodes ssauboid sy) o weoldde ay) Aq 1disoss 1aye syaam 1YBIs uey) Jaje| ou IPBW SQ 1SNW JagquiaL Jo JojIpa1o B Ag uoneoldde ay] {g)

"HN03 8y} jo uoissiwad sy yim Auedwos syl Jo JaquaL e (i)
1o ‘Aueduwiod syy jo sBureaw |eiauab 1 8104 0114BL oy Buiney siaquwaw auyl e jo siLbu Buioa {e10) ay} jo %01 15e3| 1E Yim Auedwoo au} Jo staquiau)
:dn Bujpuim ATEJUNJOA SIaquUswl Byl (D)
A0 "HNo2 8y} Jo uoissiwiad au; (it)
10 '(10)paso 18y Buipnjour) S103ipaud PaINJasuUn 9yl JO aNjeA Ul %] 1SBJ)| 18 Jo 90uaLNIUaD aul (1)
1BYNS Yl JOHPaID palndasun ue (q)
‘JO1IPaID paINIas & (8)
‘g|genijdde se ££°g] 10 9E'8| 9jnu Ul N0 185 SISPJO SY3 JO SI0W JO BUC 10} uones|dde ue yons axew Aew Buimolioy sy {(Z)
"BAISSEOXD SOOUE]SWNDIIG 8Y) ||B Ul 248 JSP|0Y-a0140 ay} Ag paunaul sasuadxas ay; (9)
10 '@jeudoiddeut 8y (Sigeoydde se) Lz'g) PUB 0Z'81 ‘B1°8L '8 8L 'Ol 8L $9IN JOpUn LCIJRIBUNILISI 5 I9P|0U-S010 SU) JO) Paxy SiSeq a1y (Q)
‘9AISSBOXS SIVUBISWINDIID 24 ||B Ul SI JSP|0Y-32i10 3y AQ pebleya uoneisunwal ay) (e)
Jeu; spunoif syl uo (7} ydeiBeled u) pauopuaw uosiad e Ag spew Agydnuxueq e o dn-Buipuim e ‘ucneasiuiwpe ue Ul uonesidde ue o saidde sini siy, (1)

S3INY 3y} Jo $¢ g4 Japun sasuadxa pue UONEI3UN WAL SJ3P[OY-a31yo ayl abusjteys 03 sybBU S19qWIBW pue SI0JPaI)

"(g) ydesBeied Jepun uojeadde ue uo IsNl syUIY] Il SB BRI UINS 832w ABW UNoa 8y ()

'1$9NhaJ B 0] pucdsa: 1SNW Jap|04Y-32140 U yZiym uiyim SAED L. au) Jo Audxe oy ()




C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Cuddy Groundworks Limited

Date of incorporation

27 January 2014

Company registration number

08863395

Former trading address

Francis House
Tank Farm Road
Liandarcy, Neath
West Glamorgan
SA106EN

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, the Business & Property
Court, 005750 of 2018

Appointor

the directors

Date of appointment

23 July 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Alistair Wardell
Nicholas § Wood

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

11/13 Penhill Read, Cardiff, South Glamorgan,
CF11 gupP
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The Company’s Net Property is estimated to be
Nil. The Prescribed Part is capped at the statutory
maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administratars do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

There are insufficient assets to enable a
distribution to the Prescribed Part.

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

22 July 2020




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the joint administrator of Cuddy Groundworks Limited
— in administration, salely to comply with the joint administratars’ statutory duty to report to creditors
under the Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018 on the progress of the administration, and for no
ather purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in
any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upecn as guidance as te the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such persan.

Alistair Wardell and Nicholas S Wood are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administratars are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
persaon in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditars which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the starst of this
progress report.



2019 Grant Tharnton UK LLP. Al ogints raserved,
mton memger filees provide asslaance, 1z and adesary saneces @ thar

Grant Thornton refers to e buand under which the Grart Th
chents andiar rafars 1 ana o mare mebet frms as the el recares

G ra nt l hornton Srart Theenzan @k LLP 138 menbet fies of Grant Thomtan baraangnal Lid (GTI) STIL and e memier firms are not a werkdwide
partnarshy GTIL and eazn mamber fint1s 2 separate kegal ently Sanices are delverzd by the mempar frms. GTIL does ret prowde
services 10 chents. GTEL and its inemiber firms ars not agents of and do not abilgate, ona another and are net hable far oas anather's acts &

CMISSaNG,

grantthornton.co.uk



